cyclical development of the economy. In the event of a downturn, it is important for companies in the

construction sector to be able to survive the reduced demand, which often also means giving up normal

profits.

Within the framework of the study, an expert assessment was carried out on what the profit margin

would be, with which Latvian construction industry companies would be willing to work on various

market development scenarios.  Five scenarios were considered, ranging from a 20% reduction in

construction volume to a 30% increase in construction volume. Each scenario looks at the profit margin,

which is assessed as acceptable for construction companies in Latvia as a whole and also in individual

sub-sectors (see Table 15).

Research on annual cost dynamics forecasts and overheating risks in the Latvian construction sector | ID No EM 2022/19 | Report

54

Table 15. Changes in construction costs and industry acceptable profit margins for different scenarios of changes in

construction output assessed by experts

Scenarios of changes in the

volume of construction

Changes in construction

costs

Profit margin* %, which

would be acceptable for

Latv. construction

companies.

-20% to -10% 7.99 6.26

-10% to -0% 6.80 6.74

0% to +10% 7.81 7.90

+10% to +20% 12.41 10.65

+20% to +30% 15.32 12.21

Note: Profit margin in this case is considered as a percentage of profit after tax as a percentage of turnover.

Source: expert evaluations obtained in the study [7], authors' calculations

Compared to the results obtained in 2021, it can be concluded that experts see a higher increase in costs

under identical scenarios, also in cases where the market growth is negative. If in 2021 experts estimated

that a decrease in the volume of construction production by 10-20% will lead to an increase in costs by

only 3.21 percent, then in 2022 experts estimate that under the same scenario the costs will increase by

[…]

Based on the expert assessments of the subsectors, there is a relatively significant difference in the

resulting evaluations (see Table 16). There are no full ratings available in the building construction

subsector group due to the unwillingness of experts from the sub-sector to provide assessments on this

sensitive issue. In the other subsectors, assessments are available, but the ratings obtained in the

architectural and engineering services, technical inspection and analysis subsection are not considered

reliable due to the low number of responses of respondents. The results obtained in the other subsectors

considered are to some extent consistent with the results of studies from previous forecast periods,

which confirm their reliability.

Table 16. Profit margin expert assessment that would be acceptable to Latvian entrepreneurs in various sub-sectors under

certain construction output growth scenarios

Scenarios of

changes in the

volume of

construction

Building

construction

sub-sector

Construction

of roads and

railroads

Townspeople.

construction of

infrastructure

facilities

Specialized

constructions

Construction of

architectural and

engineering services,

technical inspection and

analysis

-20% to -10% n.a. 1.3 4.3 11.0 12.5

-10% to -0% n.a. 1.8 4.7 11.7 12.5

Research on annual cost dynamics forecasts and overheating risks in the Latvian construction sector | ID No EM 2022/19 | Report

55

0% to +10% 7.5 4.0 5.0 12.3 15.0

+10% to +20% 10.0 7.0 7.7 12.3 12.5

+20% to +30% n.a. 10.0 8.3 13.3 15.0

Notes: n.a. – insufficient ratings

Source: evaluations by sub-sector experts obtained in the study [9, 10, 11, 12, 13], authors' calculations

The roads and railroads construction industry is regularly the one that is characterized by a greater

readiness to live with a lower profit margin than in other sub-sectors. With a negative volume of

construction production, this industry is ready to work with a profit margin of 1.3-1.8%, while in the

urban infrastructure sector a profit margin of at least 4.3-4.7% is expected and in the specialized

construction sector by 11.0-11.7%. It is also typical for the specialty construction industry to work with